

**DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE****Submission for OMB Review;  
Comment Request**

March 8, 2022.

The Department of Agriculture has submitted the following information collection requirement(s) to OMB for review and clearance under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. Comments are required regarding; whether the collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility; the accuracy of the agency's estimate of burden including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used; ways to enhance the quality, utility and clarity of the information to be collected; and ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

Comments regarding this information collection received by April 11, 2022 will be considered. Written comments and recommendations for the proposed information collection should be submitted within 30 days of the publication of this notice on the following website [www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain](http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain). Find this particular information collection by selecting "Currently under 30-day Review—Open for Public Comments" or by using the search function.

An agency may not conduct or sponsor a collection of information unless the collection of information displays a currently valid OMB control number and the agency informs potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information that such persons are not required to respond to the collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number.

**Farm Service Agency**

*Title:* Spot Market Hog Pandemic Program (SMHPP).

*OMB Control Number:* 0560–0305.

*Summary of Collection:* In the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, Economic Security Act (Pub. L. 116–136), the Secretary is using an estimated \$50 million in funds to assist applicants under the Spot Market Hog Pandemic Program (SMHPP). Applicants will receive payments under the CARES Act to compensate eligible hog producers for hogs sold through a negotiated sale from

April 16, 2020, through September 1, 2020.

*Need and Use of the Information:* To determine whether a producer is eligible for SMHPP and to calculate a payment, an applicant is required to submit FSA–940, SMHPP application; AD–2047, Customer Data Worksheet (if applicable); CCC–901, Member Information for Legal Entities, if applicable; CCC–902, Farm Operating Plan for Payment Eligibility; CCC–941, Average Adjusted Gross Income (AGI) Certification and Consent to Disclosure of Tax Information; FSA–1123, Certification of 2020 AGI (if applicable); and AD–1026—Highly Erodible Land Conservation (HELC) and Wetland Conservation Certification. Failure to solicit applications will result in failure to provide payments to eligible producers as intended by the CARES Act.

*Description of Respondents:* Businesses or other for-profit and Farms.

*Number of Respondents:* 23,113.

*Frequency of Responses:* Reporting; Other (one-time).

*Total Burden Hours:* 18,105.

**Ruth Brown,**

*Departmental Information Collection Clearance Officer.*

[FR Doc. 2022–05186 Filed 3–10–22; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 3410–05–P**

**DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE****Submission for OMB Review;  
Comment Request**

March 8, 2022.

The Department of Agriculture has submitted the following information collection requirement(s) to Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and clearance under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Public Law 104–13. Comments are requested regarding: Whether the collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility; the accuracy of the agency's estimate of burden including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used; ways to enhance the quality, utility and clarity of the information to be collected; ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

Comments regarding this information collection received by April 11, 2022 will be considered. Written comments and recommendations for the proposed information collection should be submitted within 30 days of the publication of this notice on the following website [www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain](http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain). Find this particular information collection by selecting "Currently under 30-day Review—Open for Public Comments" or by using the search function.

An agency may not conduct or sponsor a collection of information unless the collection of information displays a currently valid OMB control number and the agency informs potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information that such persons are not required to respond to the collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number.

**Rural Utilities Service**

*Title:* 7 CFR 1717 Subpart Y, Settlement of Debt Owed by Electric Borrowers.

*OMB Control Number:* 0572–0116.

*Summary of Collection:* The Rural Utilities Service makes mortgage loans and loan guarantees to electric systems to provide and improve electric service in rural areas pursuant to the Rural Electrification Act of 1936, as amended (7 U.S.C. 901 *et seq.*) (RE Act). This information collection requirement stems from passage of Public Law 104–127, on April 4, 1996, which amended section 331(b) of the Consolidated Farm and Rural Development Act (7 U.S.C. 1921 *et seq.*) to extend to RUS the Secretary of Agriculture's authority to settle debts with respect to loans made or guaranteed by RUS. Only those electric borrowers that are unable to fully repay their debts to the Government and who apply to RUS for relief will be affected by this information collection. The collection will require only that information which is essential for determining: The need for debt settlement; the amount of relief that is needed; the amount of debt that can be repaid; the scheduling of debt repayment; and the range of opportunities for enhancing the amount of debt that can be recovered.

*Need and Use of the Information:* The information to be collected will be similar to that which any prudent lender would require to determine whether debt settlement is required and the amount of relief that is needed. Since the need for relief is expected to vary substantially from case to case, so will the required information to be collected.

*Description of Respondents:* Private Sector; Business or other for-profit.  
*Number of Respondents:* 1.  
*Frequency of Responses:* Reporting: On occasion.  
*Total Burden Hours:* 1,000.

**Levi S. Harrell,**

*Departmental Information Collection Clearance Officer.*

[FR Doc. 2022-05172 Filed 3-10-22; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 3410-15-P**

## DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

### Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request

The Department of Agriculture has submitted the following information collection requirement(s) to OMB for review and clearance under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Public Law 104-13. Comments are requested regarding; whether the collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility; the accuracy of the agency's estimate of burden including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used; ways to enhance the quality, utility and clarity of the information to be collected; and ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

Comments regarding this information collection received by April 11, 2022 will be considered. Written comments and recommendations for the proposed information collection should be submitted within 30 days of the publication of this notice on the following website [www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain](http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain). Find this particular information collection by selecting "Currently under 30-day Review—Open for Public Comments" or by using the search function.

An agency may not conduct or sponsor a collection of information unless the collection of information displays a currently valid OMB control number and the agency informs potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information that such persons are not required to respond to the collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number.

### Food and Nutrition Service

*Title:* 2023 Farm to School Census.

*OMB Control Number:* 0584-0646.

*Summary of Collection:* Section 18 of the Richard B. Russell National School Lunch Act authorized and funded USDA to establish a farm to school program in order to assist eligible entities, through grants and technical assistance, in implementing farm to school programs that improve food and agriculture education as well as access to local foods in schools. This work is housed within the FNS Office of Community Food Systems (OCFS). As part of the Farm to School Program's authorization, OCFS collects and disseminates information on farm to school activity throughout the country. OCFS conducted a national census of farm to school activity in 2013, 2015, and 2019. The Farm to School Census provides the only nationally-representative data available on farm to school participation and activities in the United States.

*Need and Use of the Information:* The 2023 Farm to School Census (Census) will collect and synthesize data from a national census of SFAs to better understand the characteristics of SFAs participating in farm to school and the scope and details of the activities they engage in (e.g., local food procurement, gardening, agriculture education). The Census will be distributed to all public and private SFAs (including residential child care institutions) participating in the National School Lunch Program (NSLP) in the 50 states, American Samoa, Guam, the Northern Mariana Islands, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Washington, DC.

*Description of Respondents:* State, Local, or Tribal government, Business or Other For Profit and Not for Profit.

*Number of Respondents:* 19,056.

*Frequency of Responses:* Reporting: Once, Annually.

*Total Burden Hours:* 18,681.

Dated: March 8, 2022.

**Ruth Brown,**

*Departmental Information Collection Clearance Officer.*

[FR Doc. 2022-05207 Filed 3-10-22; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 3410-30-P**

## DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

### Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-75-2021]

#### Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 41—Milwaukee, Wisconsin, Authorization of Production Activity, GXO Logistics (Thermal Transfer Printers, Data Transmission Devices and Accessories Kitting), Kenosha, Wisconsin

On November 8, 2021, GXO Logistics submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board for its facility within FTZ 41, in Kenosha, Wisconsin.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (86 FR 64898-64899, November 19, 2021). On March 8, 2022, the applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification was authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including Section 400.14.

Dated: March 8, 2022.

**Andrew McGilvray,**

*Executive Secretary.*

[FR Doc. 2022-05216 Filed 3-10-22; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P**

## DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

### Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-07-2022]

#### Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 75—Phoenix, Arizona, Notification of Proposed Production Activity, Sunlit Arizona LLC (Specialty Chemicals for Microchip Production), Phoenix, Arizona

Sunlit Arizona LLC submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board (the Board) for its facility in Phoenix, Arizona within FTZ 75. The notification conforming to the requirements of the Board's regulations (15 CFR 400.22) was received on March 3, 2022.

Pursuant to 15 CFR 400.14(b), FTZ production activity would be limited to the specific foreign-status material(s)/ component(s) and specific finished product(s) described in the submitted notification (summarized below) and subsequently authorized by the Board. The benefits that may stem from conducting production activity under FTZ procedures are explained in the